in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Our net tangible book value
of our common stock as of June 30, 2016 was approximately $33.8 million, or approximately $0.69 per share of common stock based upon
48.7 million shares outstanding at that time. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities,
divided by the total number of shares outstanding as of June 30, 2016.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock in the aggregate amount of $53 million at an assumed offering price of $2.86

per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Exchange on August 17, 2016, and after deducting estimated offering
commissions payable by us, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2016 would have been $86.7 million, or $1.27 per share of common
stock based on 67.2 million shares of common stock outstanding on a pro forma basis at that time. This represents an immediate increase in
net tangible book value of $0.58 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.59 per
share to new investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis as of June 30, 2016:

Offering price per share $ 2.86
Net tangible book value per share $ 0.69
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering $ 0.58
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering $ 1.27
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 1.59

The foregoing table does not give effect to the exercise of any outstanding options or warrants, the vesting of restricted stock units,

or stock grants that have been deferred pursuant to the Company’s Deferred Compensation Plan for Directors dated March 12, 2015 (the
“Deferred Compensation Plan”). To the extent options and warrants are exercised, restricted stock units vest, and stock grants are no longer
deferred, there may be further dilution to new investors.

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering on a pro forma basis is based on 48.7